Exhibit 99.1

GMXR

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION CONTACT

Alan Van Horn

Manager, Investor Relations

405.254.5839

GMX RESOURCES INC. Announces Financial and Operational Results for the Fourth Quarter and Full Year Ended December 31, 2011

Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, Thursday, March 1, 2012. GMX RESOURCES INC., NYSE: ‘GMXR’ (the “Company” or “GMXR”), reports today on the Company’s financial and operating results for the fourth quarter and full year ended December 31, 2011.

The Company has scheduled a conference call for Thursday, March 1, 2012 at 8:00 a.m. CST (9:00 a.m. EST) to discuss the fourth quarter and full year ended December 31, 2011 financial and operating results. To access the call, domestic participants should dial (877) 303-9132 and international participants should dial (408) 337-0136 prior to the conference call start time. Please reference conference code 50981306. A telephonic replay of the call will be available after 11:00 a.m. EST on March 1, 2012 through March 15, 2012 and can be accessed using the following number and pass code: Toll free: (855) 859-2056 or (800) 585-8367 using pass code 50981306. A presentation pertaining to this call will be available on the Company’s website prior to the start of the call. www.gmxresources.com

Participants are encouraged to access the live audio webcast of the conference call through the following web link or by accessing the webcast through the Company’s website:

http://investor.shareholder.com/media/eventdetail.cfm?eventid=109365&CompanyID=GMXR&e=1&mediaKey=B6D3B9EAE6270A1344B4B56B803EF2BA

Company Highlights for the Fourth Quarter and Full Year Ended December 31, 2011

Transition to Liquids

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Oil production for the fourth quarter 2011 was 28,171 BBLs, representing a 50% increase over the third quarter 2011 production of 18,729 BBLs. NGL production for the fourth quarter 2011 was 109,902 BBLs, representing a 43% increase over the third quarter 2011 production of 76,997 BBLs. Crude and NGLs as a percentage of revenues, excluding hedges, during the fourth quarter 2011 were 39% compared to 19% in the third quarter of 2011.

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The Company expects that oil production will grow from full year 2011 to full year 2012 by approximately 300%, while NGL production will increase approximately 10% during the same time period. In the fourth quarter of 2012, oil and NGLs together are expected to be 35-40% of production and 65-70% of revenues.

Management Comments

Ken L. Kenworthy, Chief Executive Officer said: “We are establishing a momentum in our drilling program in North Dakota that will drive our transition to oil such that 40-50% of our 2012 revenue will primarily come from our Bakken development production. This is vital to our ability to increase our enterprise value. Our response to the continued fall in natural gas prices in 2010 was to acquire oil resources and direct our capital investments into oil development which provides greater rates of return in this economic environment. Our acquisition of approximately 75,000 acres in the Bakken and Niobrara will have a dramatic impact on our revenues; the evidence of this as already been seen in our fourth quarter oil production and revenues. We have assembled a top tier level of talent, established a meaningful operational footprint in the most competitive oil play in North America and successfully drilled and completed three Williston Basin wells during 2011. As of today we have a total of eleven wells in the Bakken. Our 2012 Bakken development will be focused in our McKenzie and Billings County, North Dakota acreage. This acreage has been de-risked through the drill bit by us and others.”

Kenworthy continued: “The near term outlook for natural gas pricing remains poor, and the obvious challenge for us and other companies who have been primarily natural gas producers has been the development of alternative strategies to combat the continued decline in natural gas pricing ironically caused by the tremendous success that we and others have had in developing shale gas resources. As an example, the eight long-lateral Haynesville/Bossier (“H/B”) horizontal wells completed in 2011, with lengths from 5,900’ to 7,000’ have been audited by DeGolyer MacNaughton (“D&M”) and received estimated ultimate recoveries (“EURs”) ranging from 5.4 Bcf to 6.9 with an average of 6.4 Bcf.”

Kenworthy concluded: “The precipitous drop in natural gas prices prompted us to take an unprecedented series of liquidity enhancing moves, including the exchange of our 2019 bonds for a new 2017 secured bonds with $100 million of new money, a volumetric production payment (“VPP”) involving a portion of our Haynesville production, monetizing our hedge portfolio book, retiring our bank revolver, selling non-core assets, subleasing our Texas-based rigs, and temporarily suspending H/B drilling. These transactions have provided a clear capital runway for our 2012 development plan. We are continuing to solve for additional liquidity. Based off the activity of other operators in the DJ Basin and new interest in our Niobrara acreage sale we remain optimistic in completing a partial sale. We remain vigilant to potential solutions concerning our 2013 convertible notes and we have six Bakken completions expected in the next 90 days which should provide our company a significant revenue boost and continue successful transformation to an oil producer.”

2012 Capital Expenditure Plan

The 2012 approved capital expenditure plan is $97 million (including capitalized interest expense and G&A), which will fund our oil focused drilling and development plans. In the Bakken, the Company expects to spend approximately $68 million and plans to complete 7.1 net wells in 2012. Decisions regarding the addition of a second drilling rig in the Bakken and the level of participation in the non-operated development of the Niobrara will be made based on available liquidity and drilling results.

Production Guidance for 2012

Revised production guidance for the first quarter 2012 is approximately 583,000 BOE, which includes an estimated 37,000 BBLs of oil, and 108,000 BBLs of NGLs. The revision to first quarter guidance is the result of reduction in the expected oil production due to availability of workover rigs. The Company maintains full year guidance and projects oil production to increase 300% from 92,837 BBLs during 2011 to approximately 373,000 during 2012, and for NGL production to increase 10% from 345,000 BBLs in 2011 to 378,000 BBLs in 2012; total production for 2012 is estimated to be approximately 2,311,000 BOE. Oil production in BBLs from the year-end 2011 to year-end 2013 is projected to have a compound annual growth rate of approximately 215% assuming a second rig is added in the third quarter of 2012 and a third rig is added in the third quarter of 2013. The production guidance is net of all committed VPP volumes.

Operations Recap

The following table summarizes our Bakken and Niobrara development as of March 1, 2012.

Well Name	Completion Date	Operator	GMXR WI %	County	Target	Initial Production BOE/D	Commentary
Wock 21-2-1H	Q3 11	GMXR	100%	Stark	Three Forks	450	Clean out well with workover rig planned for early March 2012
Frank 31-4-1H	Q4 11	GMXR	52%	Stark	Three Forks	240	Clean out well with workover rig planned for early March 2012
Marsh 21-16TFH	Q4 11	Whiting	2%	Stark	Three Forks	2,694	30 stage frac, recovered frac balls early
Taboo 1-25-36H	Q4 11	Slawson	25%	McKenzie	Middle Bakken	1,436	30 stage frac, recovered frac balls early
Evoniuk 21-2-1H	Q1 12	GMXR	76%	Billings	Middle Bakken	637	Clean out well with workover rig planned for early March 2012
Lange 11-30-1H	Q1 12	GMXR	89%	McKenzie	Middle Bakken	Waiting on Completion (WOC)	East offset to Taboo, Scheduled for completion in March 2012
Neil 24-19MBH	Q1 12	Burlington	4%	McKenzie	Middle Bakken	WOC	Preparing to fracture stimulate
Logan 24-8H	Q2 12	Burlington	17%	McKenzie	Middle Bakken	WOC	Pressure failure stage 2, diagnostic procedure ongoing
Pojorlie 21-2-1H	Q2 12	Continental	34%	McKenzie	Three Forks	March spud	Plans call for the well to be cored from Middle Bakken thru the Three Forks
Akovenko 24-34-1H	Q2 12	GMXR	49%	McKenzie	Middle Bakken	Spud 2-23-12	Planned 30 stage sliding sleeve completion
GCR 1-25H	Q2 12	Continental	9%	Billings	Three Forks	March spud
Newton Ranches	Q4 11	Devon	29%	Goshen	Niobrara	NA	Producing on pump

Bakken

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The Company has successfully drilled or participated in six Bakken Petroleum System wells, all in North Dakota. The Wock 21-2-1H, the Frank 31-4-1H and the Marsh 21-16 TFH are located in Stark County, the Taboo 1-25-36H and the Lange 11-30-1H are located in McKenzie County, and the Evoniuk 21-2-1H is located in Billings County, North Dakota.

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The Company has successfully drilled its fourth operated well, the Lange 11-30-1H, located in Sections 30 & 31 Township 147N Range 99W in McKenzie County, North Dakota. The Lange 11-30-1H was drilled to a true horizontal measured depth of 20,519’ with a lateral length of 8,958’. The Lange 11-30-1H will be completed in the Middle Bakken, significant oil shows were demonstrated while drilling the lateral. The Company anticipates fracture stimulating this well in March of 2012.

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The Company’s fifth operated well, the Akovenko 24-34-1H, was spud on February 28, 2012. The Akovenko 24-34-1H is located in Sections 3&10 Township 145N Range 95W of McKenzie County, North Dakota, and we plan to drill this well as a Middle Bakken test with a true horizontal measured depth of 21,646’ with a planned lateral length of 10,110’. The Company projects a 49% working interest in the well.

•	The Company has received the state and federal permits for our sixth operated well, which will be located in McKenzie County, North Dakota. We plan to spud the well in the second quarter.

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The Neil 24-19MBH well located in Sections 18&19 Township 148N Range 98W in McKenzie County, North Dakota has been successfully drilled by Burlington Resources and is currently in the process of being fracture stimulated. The Company has a 4% working interest in the well.

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We have elected to participate with Continental Resources in the drilling of the Pojorlie #21-2-1H well, in Section 2 & 11 Township 146N Range 98W in McKenzie County, North Dakota. The Pojorlie 21-2-1H will be drilled as a test of the Three Forks formation at an approximate horizontal depth of 21,208’ and an approximate lateral length of 9,638’. Plans call for this well to be cored from the Middle Bakken into the Three Forks. GMXR has a 34% working interest in the well which is expected to spud in March of 2012.

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Additionally, we have elected to participate with Continental Resources in the drilling of the GCR 1-25H well located in Sections 24 & 25 Township 141N Range 101W in Billings County, North Dakota. The well is a planned Three Forks test with a true horizontal measured depth of 20,324’ and is estimated to spud in March of 2012. GMXR projects to have a 9.4% working interest in the well.

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The Company has signed a long-term new build contract for a dedicated fit-for-purpose workover rig and crew, with expected arrival to be the first week in March 2012. Our current plans call for the workover rig to begin cleanup and removal of restrictions, including frac balls, on the Company’s first three operated wells. We expect that this work can be accomplished within a few weeks, once work commences.

•	The Company currently plans to focus its drilling operations in McKenzie and Billings Counties, where we expect to operate 31 units representing 172 possible locations within these two counties.

Niobrara

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The Company is a non-operating participant in the Devon Energy Newton Ranches 14-3444H well located in Section 34-T24N-R64W in Goshen County, Wyoming. This well is within the North Mustang seismic project area and tested the Niobrara Formation. GMXR has a 29.2% working interest. The well reached a total depth of 12,045’ with a horizontal lateral length of 4,000’ and was successfully fracture stimulated and is currently producing on pump.

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The Northern DJ Basin continues to exhibit considerable activity with other operators beginning to establish meaningful operations in Goshen, Laramie and Platte County, Wyoming, which includes the following information reported by other operators:

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Devon Energy has permitted and plans to drill the Newton Ranches #3-2635H to a vertical depth of 8,934’ and obtain cores in the Niobrara, Codell and Dakota before completing the well as a Niobrara test. GMXR has elected to participate in the well and projects a 5.9% working interest; this well is estimated to spud later this summer.

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Devon Energy has 6 additional wells permitted within the Doty Hill / North Mustang 3D seismic shoot area that the Company would have a range of working interest in the wells should we elect to participate.

•	Devon has also permitted the Kepford #14-1405H in Township 20N Range 66W. This location is to the immediate east of the Company’s Chugwater leasehold in Platte County, Wyoming.

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Fidelity Exploration & Production Company, an MDU Resources Group Company, has an active drilling program in Southern Goshen County and to date has one well undergoing post-frac testing, a well currently drilling and one location that is currently under development.

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Samson Oil & Gas Limited USA has recently reported a successful Niobrara test with the drilling of the Defender US 33 #3-29H. The well is currently on pump and producing between 300-400 BBLs per day with a 60-65% oil cut. Recent management comments indicate optimism for improved performance.

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Marathon Oil Corporation, with approximately 144,000 net acres in the DJ Basin, has successfully drilled the Corn Creek #1 well in Goshen County, Wyoming. The well is waiting on completion services. In addition they have a drilling rig on location in Laramie County, Wyoming and 2012 plans call for continued delineation of the play boundaries.

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Noble Energy has over 440,000 net acres in the Central DJ Basin including over 1,000 square miles of 3D seismic. Their plans call for a one rig program to alternate between N. Colorado and S. Wyoming to appraise and test fractures, matrix, lateral geometry and completion designs.

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Recovery Energy has initiated a horizontal Niobrara drilling program on its 14,400 acre contiguous block in the Chugwater area of Laramie County, Wyoming. The Company’s first initial horizontal test is underway and additional drilling locations are being permitted.

Significant Accomplishments in 2011

Over the last 14 months, the Company has made many important accomplishments in connection with its strategic transformation from a concentrated natural gas producer into a more diversified energy company, currently focused on accelerating its oil production while improving liquidity in challenging market conditions.

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In February of 2011, we issued $200 million in aggregate principal amount of senior notes due 2019 in a private placement and concurrently sold shares of our common stock for the proceeds after underwriters fees but before expenses of $98 million. These capital raises allowed the Company to reduce a portion of its convertible notes due in 2013, repay the secured credit facility, fund the purchase of undeveloped oil acreage, contract for a drilling rig, and begin drilling in the Williston Basin. It also allowed us to begin the seismic study in the DJ Basin.

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In the first half of 2011, the Company acquired core positions in over 75,000 net acres in two of the leading oil resource plays in the U.S.: the Williston Basin of North Dakota/Montana, targeting the Bakken/Three Forks Formations, and in the oil window of the Denver Julesburg Basin (the “DJ Basin”) of Wyoming targeting the emerging Niobrara Formation.

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Based on market conditions for natural gas and the cost to develop this acreage remaining at higher than economically viable levels, we decided in mid-2011 to temporarily suspend continued development of our East Texas H/B acreage and to focus our capital and resources on our newly acquired Bakken and Niobrara oil-focused acreage. Our last H/B well was drilled, completed and brought on line in August 2011.

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During 2011, we sold three drilling rigs owned by GMXR’s wholly owned subsidiary, Diamond Blue Drilling, which were previously classified as assets held for sale, in three separate transactions. Also, Endeavor Gathering LLC (owned 60% by the Company) was also successful in selling an excess inventory of large diameter pipe and compressors during the course of the year. Total proceeds received on the sales were $10.2 million, net of selling commissions paid by the Company and distributions to noncontrolling interest.

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The Company accelerated its entry into the Williston Basin in July of 2011, a full three months sooner than originally planned, by signing a one-year contract with Paramount Drilling Co. and spudding the Wock 21-2-1H well on July 7, 2011, and completing the Wock 21-2-1H and the Frank 31-4-1H in 2011.

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During 2011, we subleased our fourth H&P Flex rig and also extended two prior subleases for the remainder of the lease term for a total reduction in rig lease fees of $24.4 million dollars. All four of our H&P Flex Rigs are now subleased for remainder of the lease terms.

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In December 2011, the Company sold a term overriding royalty interest in twenty-one wells in the H/B layer in Harrison County, Texas to EDF Trading North America, LLC. The VPP is for approximately 14.8 Bcf to be produced over ninety-five months, commencing December 1, 2011. The VPP generated $49.7 million in cash proceeds. The VPP does not restrict the Company’s future development of the H/B.

•	In December 2011, the Company terminated its bank credit facility and removed related financial maintenance covenants and is no longer dependent on reserve-based commercial lending.

•	In December 2011, the Company monetized its entire remaining portfolio of hedges, which provided to us approximately $18.1 million, net of deferred premiums paid and commissions.

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On December 19, 2011, GMXR accepted tenders and consents from the holders of approximately $198 million of its outstanding $200 million 11.375% senior notes due 2019 (“Senior Notes due 2019”) for new 11% senior secured notes due 2017 (“Senior Secured Notes due 2017”). This exchange offer termed “Bond Exchange” also generated approximately $100 million in gross cash proceeds. In addition, the Company’s principal amount of debt was reduced by approximately $17.5 million as a result of the exchanging each $1,000 principal amount of the Senior Secured Notes due 2019 for either $750 or $971.40 of the new Senior Secured Notes due 2017.

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In December, the Company undertook a thorough review of its general and administrative expenses and as a result expects to reduce 2012 costs by 21% compared to 2011 expenses. The total 2011 cash compensation awarded to the top three executive officers is estimated to be approximately 36% less than they received in 2010.

•	The Company established an operational footprint in one of the most competitive oil plays in North America and successfully completed three Williston Basin wells during 2011.

Operational

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Production for fourth quarter of 2011 was 5.3 Bcfe, before adjusting for December 2011 VPP volumes of 0.45 Bcfe, was consistent with the 5.3 Bcfe of production in the fourth quarter of 2010. After adjusting for the December 2011 VPP , fourth quarter 2011 production was 4.8 Bcfe.

•	Including the 0.45 Bcfe in VPP volumes, total production increased by 37.2% to 24.0 Bcfe in 2011 compared to 17.5 Bcfe in 2010.

•	Including VPP volumes, daily production for 2011 averaged 65.7 Mcfe, an increase of 17.7 Mcfe or 37%, over the 47.9 Mcfe of daily production for 2010.

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The Company’s 2012 full year production guidance is expected to be approximately 2,311,000 BOE with oil production to be approximately 373,000 BBLs. First quarter 2012 guidance is 587,000 BOE and 37,000 BBLs of oil respectively. This guidance includes a reduction of approximately 196,000 BOE and approximately 654,000 BOE related to the VPP for the first quarter 2012 and the full year 2012, respectively.

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The Company has completed a 3D seismic shoot (“Crossroads”) of 33 square miles, covering almost all of the Company’s contiguous operated acreage in Harrison County, Texas. The Crossroads shoot is currently being evaluated by the Company to aid it in a more complete assessment of several oil targets and future natural gas development.

Financial

•	Net loss applicable to common shareholders was $79.8 million, or $1.39 per share, and $218.6 million, or $4.12 per share, for the fourth quarter and full year ended December 31, 2011, respectively.

•	As detailed below, non-GAAP adjusted net loss applicable to common shareholders(1) was $6.6 million and $15.0 million for the fourth quarter and full year ended December 31, 2011, respectively.

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Lease operating expenses were $0.85 and $0.56 per Mcfe, including 0.45 Bcfe in VPP volumes, for the fourth quarter and full year ended December 31, 2011, respectively, compared to $0.47 and $0.61 per Mcfe for the fourth quarter and full year ended December 31, 2010, respectively, or an increase of $0.38 and a decrease of $0.05 per Mcfe, respectively.

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General and administrative expenses were $1.25 and $1.20 per Mcfe, including 0.45 Bcfe in VPP volumes, for the fourth quarter and full year ended December 31, 2011, respectively, compared to $1.36 and $1.56 per Mcfe for the fourth quarter and full year ended December 31, 2010, respectively or an decrease of $0.11 and a decrease of $0.36, respectively.

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Adjusted EBITDA(1) was $12.9 million and $71.2 million for the fourth quarter and full year ended December 31, 2011, respectively, compared to $16.9 million and $61.9 million for the fourth quarter and full year ended December 31, 2010, respectively.

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Discretionary cash flow(1) was $4.0 million and $41.2 million for the fourth quarter and full year ended December 31, 2011, respectively, compared to $13.1 million and $47.6 million for the fourth quarter and full year ended December 31, 2010, respectively.

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For 2011, our cash outlays for capital expenditures were $272 million of which $126 million was the cash portion of acreage acquisitions and seismic in the Williston Basin, DJ Basin-Niobrara and East Texas, $124 million was for drilling operations, and $22 million related to capitalized interest, corporate expenditures and rig sub-lease fees.

(1)	Adjusted net loss available to common shareholders, adjusted EBITDA and discretionary cash flow are non-GAAP measures that are further described and reconciled below in this press release.

Oil and Natural Gas Reserves

The following table shows the estimated net quantities of our proved reserves as of the dates indicated and the Estimated Future Net Revenues and Present Values attributable to total proved reserves at December 31. Proved reserves in the Williston Basin and Haynesville/Bossier were prepared by the independent reserve engineering firm DeGolyer and MacNaughton while our Cotton Valley Sands/Other reserves were prepared by MHA Petroleum Consultants Inc. All of our proved reserves are located in the United States:

	2011(2)	2010	2009
Proved Developed:
Gas (Bcf)	155.1	157.1	124.6
Oil (MMBbls)	1.3	1.2	1.4

Total (Bcfe)	162.7	164.3	133.3

Proved Undeveloped:
Gas (Bcf)	119.8	154.9	208.6
Oil (MMBbls)	0.4	—	2.3

Total (Bcfe)	122.6	154.9	222.0

Total Proved:
Gas (Bcf)	274.9	312.0	333.2
Oil (MMBbls)	1.7	1.2	3.7

Total (Bcfe)	285.3	319.3	355.3

Estimated Future Net Revenues(1)($MM)	$619.6	$692.7	$625.7

Present Value(1)($MM)	$186.6	$249.9	$188.6

Standardized Measure ($MM)	$186.6	$249.9	$188.6

(1)

For 2011, 2010 and 2009, prices used for Estimated Future Net Revenues and the Present Value are an average first-day of the month price for the last 12 months in accordance with recent amendments to Regulations S-K and S-X of the SEC. Estimated Future Net Revenues and the Present Value give no effect to federal or state income taxes attributable to

estimated future net revenues. The Present Value, or PV-10, represents the estimated future net cash flows attributable to our estimated proved oil and gas reserves before income tax, discounted at 10%. PV-10 may be considered a non-GAAP financial measure as defined by the SEC. We believe that the Estimated Future Net Revenue and Present Value are useful measures in addition to the standardized measure as it assists in both the determination of future cash flows of the current reserves as well as in making relative value comparisons among peer companies.
(2)	The proved reserves as of December 31, 2011 include a reduction to both volumes and revenues to reflect committed VPP volumes due for approximately 93 months. The effect of the VPP reduction to reserves and PV-10 is 14.3 Bcfe and $45.5 million, respectively.

The following table shows our total 2011 and 2010 proved reserves by area:

Proved Reserves-2011 SEC Pricing (2) (3)

Area	Oil (MMBbl)	Natural Gas (Bcf)	Total (Bcfe)	% Proved Developed	PV-10(1) ($ in millions)
Bakken/Three Forks Shale	0.7	0.3	5.0	39%	$14.4
Cotton Valley Sands & Other	1.0	76.2	81.9	100%	$99.3
Haynesville/Bossier Shale	—	198.4	198.4	40%	$72.9

Total	1.7	274.9	285.3	57%	$186.6

Proved Reserves-2010 SEC Pricing

Area	Oil (MMBbl)	Natural Gas (Bcf)	Total (Bcfe)	% Proved Developed	PV-10(1) ($ in millions)
Bakken/Three Forks Shale	—	—	—	—	$—
Cotton Valley Sands & Other	1.2	77.8	85.2	100%	$98
Haynesville/Bossier Shale	—	234.1	234.1	34%	$151.9

Total	1.2	311.9	319.3	51%	$249.9

(1)	PV-10 represents the present value, discounted at 10% per annum, of estimated future net revenue before income tax of the Company’s estimated proved reserves. The PV-10 value is different than the standardized measure of discounted estimated future net cash flows, which is calculated after income taxes. The Company believes the PV-10 is a useful measure for evaluating the relative monetary significance of their proved reserves. Investors may use the PV-10 as a basis for comparison of the relative size and value of the Company’s reserves to its peers.
(2)	The proved reserves as of December 31, 2011 are calculated based on current SEC guidelines. The commodity prices used in the estimate were based on the 12-month unweighted arithmetic average of the first-day-of-the-month price during the period from January 2011 through December 2011. For natural gas volumes, the average Henry Hub spot price of $4.12 and $4.38 for 2011 and 2010, respectively, per million British thermal units (MMBTU) and was adjusted for energy content, transportation fees, regional price differences, and system shrinkage. For crude oil, the average West Texas Intermediate posted price of $96.19 and $79.43 for 2011 and 2010, respectively, per barrel and was adjusted for quality, transportation fees, and regional price differentials.
(3)	The proved reserves as of December 31, 2011 include a reduction to both volumes and revenues to reflect committed VPP volumes due for approximately 94 months. The effect of the VPP reduction to reserves and PV-10 is 14.3 Bcfe and $45.5 million, respectively.

Financial Results for the three months and year ended December 31, 2011

The Company reported a net loss applicable to common shareholders of $79.8 million ($1.39 per basic and fully diluted share) and $218.6 million ($4.12 per basic and fully diluted share) for the three months and year ended December 31, 2011, respectively, compared to a net loss applicable to common shareholders of $149.0 million ($5.27 per basic and fully diluted share) and $146.0 million ($5.18 per basic and fully diluted share) for the three months and year ended December 31, 2010, respectively.

Adjusted net loss applicable to common shareholders, a non-GAAP measure adjusting for items set forth below, was $6.6 million and $15.0 million, or $0.12 and $0.28 per basic and fully diluted share, for the three months and year ended December 31, 2011, respectively. Adjusted net loss is provided as a supplemental financial measure. We believe adjusted net loss provides additional information regarding our operating financial performance and is beneficial to the investment community.

Adjusted net loss is not a measure of financial performance under GAAP. Accordingly, it should not be considered as a substitute for net income applicable to common shareholders, income from operations, or cash flow provided by operating activities prepared in accordance with GAAP.

	Three Months Ended		Year Ended
	December 31, 2011		December 31, 2011
(in thousands, except for per share amounts)	Amount	Per Share(1)	Amount	Per Share(1)
GAAP net loss applicable to common shareholders	$(79,795)	$(1.39)	$(218,557)	$(4.12)
Adjustments:
Deferred income tax provision	134	—	615	0.01
Impairment of oil and natural gas properties and assets held for sale	78,023	1.36	205,754	3.88
Unrealized gain (loss) on derivative contracts	42	—	(3,612)	(0.07)
Gain from ineffectiveness of cash flow hedges	(1,463)	(0.03)	(114)	—
Non-cash interest expense (2)	1,573	0.03	5,865	0.11
Gain on Extinguishment of debt	(5,163)	(0.09)	(4,987)	(0.09)

Adjusted net loss applicable to common shareholders	$(6,649)	$(0.12)	$(15,036)	$(0.28)

(1)	Due to the adjusted net loss applicable to common shareholders for the three months and year ended December 31, 2011, per share amounts are calculated using the weighted average basic number of shares that excludes items that would be antidilutive. Basic weighted average common shares outstanding for the three months and year ended December 31, 2011 was 57,397,696 and 53,071,200, respectively.
(2)	Non-cash interest expense is comprised of the amortization of discounts related to our convertible notes, share lending agreement and deferred premiums on derivative instruments.

The following table summarizes certain key operating and financial results for the three months and year ended December 31, 2011 compared to the three months and year ended December 31, 2010.

Summary Operating Data

	Three Months Ended		Year Ended
	December 31,		December 31,
	2011	2010	2011	2010
Production:
Oil (MBbls)	28	24	93	95
Natural gas (MMcf)	3,982	4,697	20,918	14,755
Natural gas liquids (Mgals)	4,616	3,294	14,292	15,024

Gas equivalent production (MMcfe)	4,810	5,313	23,516	17,474
Natural gas VPP volumes (MMcfe)	450	—	450	—

Gas equivalent production including VPP volumes (MMcfe)	5,261	5,313	23,967	17,474

Average daily excluding VPP volumes (MMcfe)	52.3	57.7	64.4	47.9
Average daily including VPP volumes (MMcfe)(1)	57.2	57.7	65.7	47.9
Average Sales Price:
Oil (per Bbl)
Sales price	90.08	81.99	92.80	76.77
Effect of derivatives, excluding gain or loss from ineffectiveness of derivatives	—	—	(0.47)	—

Total	$90.08	$81.99	$92.33	$76.77

Natural gas liquids (per gallon)
Sales price	1.05	0.78	0.98	0.79
Effect of derivatives, excluding gain or loss from ineffectiveness of derivatives	—	—	—	—

Total	$1.05	$0.78	$0.98	$0.79

Natural gas (per Mcf)
Sales price	2.92	3.34	3.60	3.73
Effect of derivatives, excluding gain or loss from ineffectiveness of derivatives	1.27	1.45	0.90	1.60

Total	$4.19	$4.79	$4.50	$5.33

Average sales price (per Mcfe)	$5.12	$5.10	$4.96	$5.60
Operating and Overhead Costs (per Mcfe): (1)
Lease operating expenses	0.85	0.47	0.56	0.61
Production and severance taxes	0.06	0.06	0.05	0.04
General and administrative	1.25	1.36	1.20	1.56
Other (per Mcfe):
Depreciation, depletion and amortization—oil and natural gas properties	1.81	2.25	1.88	1.88

(1)	In 2011, the Company sold future production through a VPP covering a portion of its Haynesville Shale assets, which included approximately 450 MMcf that was produced during the three months and year-ended December 31, 2011. The operating and overhead costs per Mcfe for the three months and year ended December 31, 2011 are calculated including the VPP volumes as the Company is responsible for these expenses under the terms of the VPP.

Results of Operations for the Three Months Ended December 31, 2011 Compared to the Three Months Ended December 31, 2010

Oil and Natural Gas Sales. Oil and natural gas sales during the three months ended December 31, 2011 decreased 4% to $26.1 million compared to $27.2 million in the during the three months ended December 31, 2010. Oil and natural gas sales included gains from ineffectiveness of derivatives of $1.5 million and $0.1 million for the three months ended December 31, 2011 and 2010, and are the result of a difference in the fair value of our cash flow hedges and the fair value of the projected cash flows of a hypothetical derivative based on our expected sales point. The decrease in oil and natural gas sales was due to a 9% decrease in production on a Bcfe-basis and a decrease of 13% in the average realized price of natural gas, excluding ineffectiveness of hedging activities, offset by a 10% increase in oil prices. The average price per barrel of oil, per gallon of NGLs and Mcf of natural gas received (excluding ineffectiveness from derivatives) in the three months ended December 31, 2011 was $90.08, $1.05 and $4.19, respectively, compared to $81.99, $0.78 and $4.79, respectively, in the three months ended December 31, 2010. Our realized sales price for natural gas, excluding the effect of hedges of $1.27 and $1.45, for the three months ended December 31, 2011 and 2010, respectively, was approximately 82% and 88% of the average NYMEX closing contract price for the respective periods. During the three months ended December 31, 2011 and 2010 , the conversion of natural gas to NGLs produced an upgrade of approximately $1.22 per Mcf and $0.55 per Mcf, respectively, for every Mcf of natural gas produced. This additional value from the sale of NGLs was previously included in the realized price of our natural gas sales.

Production for the three months ended December 31, 2011 of 5.3 Bcfe, which includes the production of 0.45 Bcfe related to the VPP, was consistent with production for the three months ended December 31, 2010 of 5.3 Bcfe. During the first quarter of 2011, we began to separate and report the production and revenue from our NGLs, compared to prior periods in which we had included NGL production and revenues in our natural gas production and sales amounts. NGL production for the three months ended December 31, 2011 increased to 4,616 Mgals compared to 3,294 Mgals for the three months ended December 31, 2010, an increase of 40.1%. This increase is primarily due to new access to additional third party plants with higher efficiencies and recoveries of NGLs from our operated natural gas.

For the three months ended December 31, 2011, as a result of hedging activities, excluding derivative ineffectiveness, we recognized an increase in natural gas sales of $5.6 million compared to an increase in natural gas sales of $6.8 million for the three months ended December 31, 2010. The effect of our derivative contracts on oil had no effect for the three months ended December 31, 2011 and 2010.

Lease Operations. Lease operations expense increased $1.9 million, or 78%, for the three months ended December 31, 2011 to $4.5 million, compared to $2.5 million for the three months ended December 31, 2010. Lease operations expense, on an equivalent unit of production basis, increased $0.38 per Mcfe, including VPP volumes, in the three months ended December 31, 2011 to $0.85 per Mcfe, including VPP volumes, compared to $0.47 per Mcfe for the three months ended December 31, 2010. The overall increase in lease operations expense is primarily related to a compression cost adjustment of $1.3 million on non-operated wells dating from 2009 to current from Penn Virginia Corporation recorded in the fourth quarter of 2011.

Production and Severance Taxes. The State of Texas grants an exemption of severance taxes for wells that qualify as “high cost” wells. Certain wells, including all of our H/B wells, qualify for full severance tax relief for a period of ten years or recovery of 50% of the cost of drilling and completions, whichever is less. As a result, refunds for severance tax paid to the State of Texas on wells that qualify for reimbursement are recognized as accounts receivable and offset severance tax expense for the amount refundable. Production and severance taxes was an expense of $0.3 million in the three months ended December 31, 2011 compared to an expense of $0.3 million in the three months ended December 31, 2010.

Depreciation, Depletion and Amortization. Depreciation, depletion and amortization expense decreased $3.2 million, or 24%, to $10.2 million in the three months ended December 31, 2011 compared to $13.4 million for the three months ended December 31, 2010. The oil and gas properties depreciation, depletion and amortization rate per equivalent unit of production was $1.81 per Mcfe in the three months ended December 31, 2011 compared to $2.25 per Mcfe in the three months ended December 31, 2010. This decrease in the rate per Mcfe is due to impairment charges during 2011 reducing the Company’s oil and natural gas properties subject to amortization.

Impairment of oil and natural gas properties and assets held for sale. For the $78.0 million non-cash impairment charge recorded in the fourth quarter of 2011, $76.0 million was related to the impairment of oil and gas properties subject to the full cost ceiling test and $2.0 million was related to a change in value of assets held for sale. The primary factors impacting the full cost method ceiling test are expenditures added to the full cost pool, reserve levels, value of cash flow hedges, and natural gas and oil prices, and their associated impact on the present value of estimated future net revenues. Any excess of the net book value is generally written off as an expense. Revisions to estimates of natural gas and oil reserves and/or an increase or decrease in prices can have a material impact on the present value of estimated future net revenues. Natural gas represented

approximately 96% of the Company’s total proved reserves at the end of 2011, and as a result, a decrease in natural gas prices can significantly impact the Company’s ceiling test. Of the $76.0 million related to the non-cash impairment of oil and gas properties, $38.1 million resulted from the net book value of oil and gas properties exceeding the net present value of future net revenues, $33.9 million related to the monetization of cash flow hedges that were previously used in the full cost ceiling test and $4.0 million related to impairment on our acquisition cost of East Texas and North Louisiana undeveloped acreage outside of our primary development area being subject to the full cost method ceiling test and was based on the Company’s decision not to develop the acreage. The remaining $2.0 million of the $78.0 million non-cash impairment charge was related primarily to an impairment on rig related and equipment that was sold in 2011.

General and Administrative Expense. General and administrative expense for the three months ended December 31, 2011 was $6.6 million compared to $7.1 million for the three months ended December 31, 2010, a decrease of $0.5 million, or 7%. General and administrative expense per equivalent unit of production was $1.25 per Mcfe, including VPP volumes, for the fourth quarter of 2011 compared to $1.36 per Mcfe for the comparable period in 2010. The decrease in general and administrative expense for the three months ended December 31, 2011 compared to the three months ended December 31, 2010 was primarily due to cost cutting initiatives implemented during the fourth quarter of 2011 which included a reduction in employee related compensation and travel and entertainment expenses. Offsetting these decreases in the fourth quarter of 2011 was approximately $0.7 million of legal expenses related to the VPP transaction and other legal matters and approximately $0.6 million related to monetization of the Company’s hedges. General and administrative expenses include $0.8 million and $0.8 million of non-cash compensation expense as of the three months ended December 31, 2011 and 2010, respectively. Non-cash compensation represented 12% and 11% of total general and administrative expenses for the three months ended December 31, 2011 and 2010, respectively. General and administrative expense has not historically varied in direct proportion to oil and natural gas production because certain types of general and administrative expenses are non-recurring or fixed in nature.

Interest. Interest expense for the three months ended December 31, 2011 was $8.3 million compared to $5.0 million for the same period in 2010. For both the three months ended December 31, 2011 and 2010, interest expense includes non-cash interest expense of $1.6 million related to the accounting for convertible bonds, our share lending agreement and deferred premiums on derivative instruments. Cash interest expense for the three months ended December 31, 2011 and 2010 was $8.2 million and $3.3 million, respectively, of which $2.3 million and $0.8 million, respectively, was capitalized to properties not subject to amortization on the consolidated balance sheets. The increase in cash interest expense of $4.9 million was mainly due to the Company’s February issuance and sale of $200 million aggregate principal amount of our senior notes due 2019.

Income Taxes. Income tax for the three months ended December 31, 2011 was a provision of $0.1 million as compared to a provision of $2.1 million in the same period in 2010. The income tax provision recognized in the three months ended December 31, 2011 and 2010, respectively, was a result of a change in the valuation allowance on net deferred tax assets caused by a change in deferred tax liabilities primarily related to unrealized gains on derivative contracts designated as hedges where the mark-to-market change on the hedges, net of deferred taxes is recorded to other comprehensive income.

Net income to non-controlling interest. Net income to non-controlling interest increased to $1.1 million for the three months ended December 31, 2011 compared to $1.0 million for the three months ended December 31, 2010.

Net Income/Loss and Net Income/Loss Per Share. For the three months ended December 31, 2011 we reported a net loss applicable to common shareholders of $79.8 million and for the three months ended December 31, 2010, we reported a net loss applicable to common shareholders of $149.0 million. Net loss per basic and fully diluted share was $1.39 for the fourth quarter of 2011 compared to net loss per basic and fully diluted share of $5.27 for the fourth quarter of 2010. Weighted average-basic shares outstanding increased by 29,118,089 shares from 28,279,607 shares in the fourth quarter of 2010 to 57,397,696 shares in the fourth quarter of 2011. There were no dilutive shares for the three months ended December 31, 2011 and 2010, since the Company was in a loss position and all dilutive shares would have been antidilutive.

Results of Operations—Year ended December 31, 2011 Compared to Year ended December 31, 2010

Oil and Natural Gas Sales. Oil and natural gas sales during the year ended December 31, 2011 increased 21% to $116.7 million compared to $96.5 million during the year ended December 31, 2010. Oil and natural gas sales included gains (losses) from the ineffectiveness from derivatives of $0.1 million and $(1.3) million for the year ended December 31, 2011 and 2010, respectively, and are the result of a difference in the fair value of our cash flow hedges and the fair value of the projected cash flows of a hypothetical derivative based on our expected sales point. The increase in oil and natural gas sales was due to a 35% increase in production on a Bcfe-basis, a 20% increase in oil prices, a 24% increase in the average realized price of NGLs, offset by a 16% decrease in the average realized price of natural gas, excluding ineffectiveness of hedging activities. The average price per barrel of oil, per gallon of natural gas liquids NGLs and Mcf of natural gas received (excluding ineffectiveness from derivatives) in the year ended December 31, 2011 was $92.33, $0.98 and $4.50, respectively, compared to $76.77, $0.79 and $5.33, respectively, for the year ended December 31, 2010. Our realized sales price for natural gas, excluding the effect of hedges of $0.90 and $1.60, for the year ended December 31, 2011 and 2010, respectively, was approximately 89%

and 85% of the average NYMEX closing contract price for the respective periods. During the year ended December 31, 2011 and 2010 , the conversion of natural gas to NGLs produced an upgrade of approximately $0.67 per Mcf and $0.81 per Mcf, respectively, for every Mcf of natural gas produced. This upgrade in value was previously included in the realized price of our natural gas sales.

Production for the year ended December 31, 2011, increased to 24.0 Bcfe, which includes the production of 0.45 Bcfe related to VPP, compared to 17.5 Bcfe for the year ended December 31, 2010, an increase of 37%. We completed and brought on-line 8 H/B wells during 2011, which contributed to the increase in gas production for the period. During the first quarter of 2011, we began to separate and report the production and revenue from our NGLs, compared to prior periods in which we had included NGL production and revenues in our natural gas production and sales amounts. NGL production for the year ended December 31, 2011 decreased to 14,292 Mgals compared to 15,024 Mgals for the year ended December 31, 2010, a decrease of 4.9%. This decrease was due to a decrease in production in our non-Haynesville production for the year ended December 31, 2011, which has a higher NGL content compared to our H/B wells.

For the year ended December 31, 2011, as a result of hedging activities, excluding derivative ineffectiveness, we recognized an increase in natural gas sales of $18.7 million compared to an increase in natural gas sales of $23.6 million for the year ended December 31, 2010. The effect of our derivative contracts on oil had a $(0.47) per barrel impact in 2011 and no impact in 2010.

Lease Operations. Lease operations expense increased $2.8 million, or 26%, for the year ended December 31, 2011 to $13.4 million, compared to $10.7 million for the year ended December 31, 2010. Lease operations expense on an equivalent unit of production basis decreased $0.05 per Mcfe for the year ended December 31, 2011 to $0.56 per Mcfe, including VPP volumes, compared to $0.61 per Mcfe for the year ended December 31, 2010. The decrease in lease operations expense on an equivalent unit basis resulted from an increase in H/B horizontal well production and cost control measures implemented by us during 2010 which lowered overall lease operating expense. With little to no incremental increase in lease operations cost from a Cotton Valley vertical well, the significantly larger amount of production from a H/B horizontal well will result in lower per unit lease operations costs. The overall increase in lease operations expense is primarily related to higher gathering costs plus an increase in salt water disposal expense related to the increase in production for the year ended December 31, 2011 compared to the year ended December 31, 2010.

Production and Severance Taxes. The State of Texas grants an exemption of severance taxes for wells that qualify as “high cost” wells. Certain wells, including all of our H/B wells, qualify for full severance tax relief for a period of ten years or recovery of 50% of the cost of drilling and completions, whichever is less. As a result, refunds for severance tax paid to the State of Texas on wells that qualify for reimbursement are recognized as accounts receivable and offset severance tax expense for the amount refundable. Production and severance taxes increased 61% to $1.2 million for the year ended December 31, 2011 compared to $0.7 million for the year ended December 31, 2010.

Depreciation, Depletion and Amortization. Depreciation, depletion and amortization expense increased $12.2 million, or 32%, to $50.3 million for the year ended December 31, 2011 compared to $38.1 million for the year ended December 31, 2010. The oil and gas properties depreciation, depletion and amortization rate per equivalent unit of production was $1.88 per Mcfe for both the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010. The increase in the depreciation, depletion and amortization expense is due to the increase increase in production during 2011.

Impairment of oil and natural gas properties. For the $205.8 million non-cash impairment charge recorded in the year ended 2011, $196.4 million of the charge was related to the impairment of oil and gas properties subject to the full cost ceiling test and $9.3 million was related to a change in value of assets held for sale. The primary factors impacting the full cost method ceiling test are expenditures added to the full cost pool, reserve levels, value of cash flow hedges and natural gas and oil prices, and their associated impact on the present value of estimated future net revenues. Any excess of the net book value is generally written off as an expense. Revisions to estimates of natural gas and oil reserves and/or an increase or decrease in prices can have a material impact on the present value of estimated future net revenues. Natural gas represents 96% of the Company’s total proved reserves, and as a result, a decrease in natural gas prices can significantly impact the Company’s ceiling test. During the year ended December 31, 2011, the 12-month average of the first day of the month natural gas price decreased 6% from $4.38 per MMbtu at December 31, 2010 to $4.12 per MMbtu at December 31, 2011. Of the $196.4 million related to the impairment of oil and gas properties, $121.4 million resulted from the net book value of oil and gas properties exceeding the net present value of future net revenues, $52.3 million related to the monetization of the cash flow hedges that were used in the full cost ceiling test and $22.7 million related to the acquisition cost of East Texas and North Louisiana undeveloped acreage outside of our primary development area being subject to the full cost method ceiling test. Approximately $9.3 million of the $205.8 million impairment charge was related to impairment on the Company’s three drilling rigs and other inventory and equipment, previously classified in assets held for sale. The impairment on these assets was based on the sales price of the rigs sold in 2011.

General and Administrative Expense. General and administrative expense for the year ended December 31, 2011 was $28.9 million compared to $27.1 million for the year ended December 31, 2010, an increase of $1.8 million, or 6%. General and administrative expense per equivalent unit of production was $1.20 per Mcfe, including VPP volumes, for the year ended

December 31, 2011 compared to $1.56 per Mcfe for the comparable period in 2010. The overall increase in general and administrative expense for the year ended December 31, 2011 compared to the year ended December 31, 2010 was primarily due to approximately $1.3 million in expenses for the year ended December 31, 2011, legal fees related to the VPP, and other legal matters, as well as transaction fees related to the hedge monetization. General and administrative expenses include $3.7 million and $5.5 million of non-cash compensation expense as of the year ended December 31, 2011 and 2010, respectively. Non-cash compensation represented 13% and 20% of total general and administrative expenses for the year ended December 31, 2011 and 2010, respectively. General and administrative expense has not historically varied in direct proportion to oil and natural gas production because certain types of general and administrative expenses are non-recurring or fixed in nature.

Interest. Interest expense for the year ended December 31, 2011 was $31.9 million compared to $18.6 million for the same period in 2010. For the year ended December 31, 2011 and 2010, interest expense includes non-cash interest expense of $5.9 million and $6.5 million, respectively, related to the accounting for convertible bonds, our share lending agreement and deferred premiums on derivative instruments. Cash interest expense for the year ended December 31, 2011 and 2010 was $30.3 million and $12.0 million, respectively, of which $7.8 million and $2.6 million, respectively was capitalized to properties not subject to amortization on the consolidated balance sheets. The increase in cash interest expense of $18.3 million was mainly due to the Company’s issuance and sale in February 2011 of $200 million aggregate principal amount of the Senior Notes due 2019.

Income Taxes. Income tax for the year ended December 31, 2011 was a provision of $0.6 million as compared to a benefit of $4.2 million in the same period in 2010. The income tax expense and benefit recognized for the year ended December 31, 2011 and 2010, respectively, were a result of a change in the valuation allowance on net deferred tax assets caused by a change in deferred tax liabilities primarily related to unrealized gains on derivative contracts designated as hedges where the mark-to-market change on the hedges, net of deferred taxes is recorded to other comprehensive income.

Net income to noncontrolling interest. Net income to noncontrolling interest increased to $5.4 million for the year ended December 31, 2011 compared to $3.1 million for the year ended December 31, 2010. The increase is due to an increase in the gathering fees earned by our majority-owned subsidiary in which the outside noncontrolling interest member is currently allocated 80% of the distributions. The gathering fees earned by the subsidiary increased as a result of an increase in production from the H/B horizontal wells that were completed and brought online.

Capital Resources and Liquidity

Our business is capital intensive. Our ability to grow our reserve base is dependent upon our ability to obtain outside capital and generate cash flows from operating activities to fund our drilling and capital expenditures. Our cash flows from operating activities are substantially dependent upon crude oil and natural gas prices, and significant decreases in market prices of crude oil or natural gas could result in reductions of cash flow and affect our drilling and capital expenditure plan. To mitigate a portion of our exposure to fluctuations in natural gas prices, we have historically entered into natural gas swaps, three-way collars and put spreads. As a result of paying off our bank credit facility and to increase current liquidity, the Company monetized its remaining natural gas hedge portfolio in December 2011. The Company received $18.5 million, net of deferred premiums payable. We plan to continue to hedge oil and natural gas in the future to mitigate our commodity price risk.

We continually review our drilling and capital expenditure plans and may change the amount we spend based on industry and market conditions and the availability of capital. For the year ended December 31, 2011 our cash outlays for capital expenditures were $272 million, of which $126 million was the cash portion of acreage acquisitions and seismic in the Williston Basin, DJ Basin-Niobrara and East Texas, $124 million was for drilling operations, and $22 million related to capitalized interest, corporate expenditures and rig sub-lease fees. Of the $124 million in capital expenditures for drilling operations, $16.2 million related to drilling operations in the Williston Basin-Niobrara and $107.8 million related to East Texas drilling and other capital expenditures. We have elected to temporarily suspend execution of our H/B Hz program until natural gas prices or lower completed well costs support more economical drilling, which we expect to occur by mid-year 2014.

As of December 31, 2011, we had cash and cash equivalents of $106.8 million. Through the period ended December 31, 2011, we have funded our operating expenses and capital expenditures through positive operating cash flows, as well as from $105.3 million raised from the issuance of 22,173,518 shares of our common stock in February 2011, $25.8 million raised from the issuance of 1,135,565 shares of our 9.25% Series B Cumulative Preferred Stock preferred shares, $193.7 million, net of original issue discount, raised from the issuance of our 11.375% senior notes, $49.7 million in connection with the VPP, $21.2 million from the settlement of our oil and natural gas hedge portfolio, net of premiums payable, and $100 million raised from a bond exchange of our Senior Notes due 2019 for our new Senior Secured Notes due 2017.

The outstanding balance of our bank credit facility at the time of the offerings in February 2011 of $110 million was fully repaid, and we completed a $50 million tender offer for a portion of our 5.00% convertible notes. The remaining proceeds from the offerings were used to fund the Niobrara and Bakken acreage acquisitions and other capital expenditures. On December 12, 2011, the Company fully repaid the outstanding balance on our bank credit facility of $39.1 million and terminated our agreement in accordance with the covenants of the new Senior Secured Notes.

We anticipate funding approximately $97 million of cash capital expenditures in 2012 with cash on hand, positive operating cash flow, and a partial sale of our Niobrara acreage or other potential capital market activities. The 2012 capital expenditure budget will focus on our Bakken development plans. In the Bakken, we are currently running one rig from Paramount Drilling U.S. LLC. Based on available liquidity, we plan to add a second rig in the Bakken during the third quarter of 2012. In the Niobrara for 2012, we are budgeting for participating in a Devon Energy operated well, and will continue to evaluate our seismic work and surrounding well results from other operators.

GMXR is a resource play rich E&P company. Oil shale resources are located in the Williston Basin, North Dakota & Montana targeting the Bakken Petroleum System and in the DJ Basin, Wyoming targeting the Niobrara Petroleum System; both plays are estimated 90% oil. Our natural gas resources are located in the East Texas Basin, in the Haynesville/Bossier gas shale and the Cotton Valley Sand Formation, where the majority of our acreage is contiguous, with infrastructure in place and mostly held by production. We believe these oil and natural gas resource plays provide a substantial inventory of operated, high probability, repeatable, organic growth opportunities. The Company’s multiple basin strategy provides flexibility to allocate capital to achieve the highest risk adjusted rate of return, with both oil and natural gas resources throughout our portfolio. Please visit www.gmxresources.com for more information on the Company.

This press release includes certain statements that may be deemed to be “forward-looking statements” within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933 and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended. All statements, other than statements of historical facts, included in this press release that address activities, events or developments that the Company expects, believes or anticipates will or may occur in the future are forward-looking statements. They include statements regarding the Company’s financing plans and objectives, drilling plans and objectives, related exploration and development costs, number and location of planned wells, reserve estimates and values, statements regarding the quality of the Company’s properties and potential reserve and production levels. These statements are based on certain assumptions and analysis made by the Company in light of its experience and perception of historical trends, current conditions, expected future developments, and other factors it believes appropriate in the circumstances, including the assumption that there will be no material change in the operating environment for the Company’s properties. Such statements are subject to a number of risks, including but not limited to risks relating to the Company’s ability to obtain financing for its planned activities, commodity price risks, drilling and production risks, risks related to weather and unforeseen events, governmental regulatory risks and other risks, many of which are beyond the control of the Company. Reference is made to the Company’s reports filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission for a more detailed disclosure of the risks. For all these reasons, actual results or developments may differ materially from those projected in the forward-looking statements.

GMX Resources Inc. and Subsidiaries

Consolidated Balance Sheets (Unaudited)

(dollars in thousands, except share data)

	December 31,
	2011	2010
ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents	$106,818	$2,357
Accounts receivable—interest owners	8,607	5,339
Accounts receivable—oil and natural gas revenues, net	7,082	6,829
Derivative instruments	—	19,486
Inventories	326	326
Prepaid expenses and deposits	2,655	5,767
Assets held for sale	2,045	26,618

Total current assets	127,533	66,722

OIL AND NATURAL GAS PROPERTIES, BASED ON THE FULL COST METHOD
Properties being amortized	1,062,801	938,701
Properties not subject to amortization	147,224	39,694
Less accumulated depreciation, depletion, and impairment	(871,346)	(630,632)

	338,679	347,763

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, AT COST, NET	65,858	69,037
DERIVATIVE INSTRUMENTS	—	17,484
OTHER ASSETS	10,131	6,084

TOTAL ASSETS	$542,201	$507,090

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Accounts payable	$13,550	$24,919
Accrued expenses	17,835	33,048
Accrued interest	3,256	3,317
Revenue distributions payable	5,980	4,839
Current maturities of long-term debt	26	26

Total current liabilities	40,647	66,149

LONG-TERM DEBT, LESS CURRENT MATURITIES	426,805	284,943
DEFERRED PREMIUMS ON DERIVATIVE INSTRUMENTS	—	10,622
OTHER LIABILITIES	7,476	7,157
EQUITY:
Preferred stock, par value $.001 per share, 10,000,000 shares authorized:
Series A Junior Participating Preferred Stock—25,000 shares authorized, none issued and outstanding	—	—

9.25% Series B Cumulative Preferred Stock— 6,000,000 Shares authorized, 3,176,734 and 2,041,169 shares issued and outstanding as of 2011 and 2010, respectively, (aggregate liquidation preference $79,418 and $51,029 as of December 31, 2011 and 2010, respectively)

	3	2
Common stock, par value $.001 per share—100,000,000 shares authorized, 63,085,432 issued and outstanding in 2011 and 31,283,353 shares in 2010	63	31
Additional paid-in capital	690,986	531,944
Accumulated deficit	(649,341)	(430,784)
Accumulated other comprehensive income, net of taxes	14,029	15,227

Total GMX Resources’ equity	55,740	116,420
Noncontrolling interest	11,533	21,799

Total equity	67,273	138,219

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY	$542,201	$507,090

GMX Resources Inc. and Subsidiaries

Consolidated Statements of Operations (Unaudited)

(dollars in thousands, except share and per share data)

	Three Months Ended		Year Ended
	December 31,		December 31,
	2011	2010	2011	2010
OIL AND GAS SALES, net of gain or (loss) from ineffectiveness of derivatives of $1,463, $92, $114 and $(1,280), respectively	$26,112	$27,177	$116,741	$96,523
EXPENSES:
Lease operations	4,455	2,507	13,420	10,651
Production and severance taxes	337	296	1,196	743
Depreciation, depletion, and amortization	10,188	13,357	50,270	38,061
Impairment of oil and natural gas properties and assets held for sale	78,023	143,712	205,754	143,712
General and administrative	6,579	7,062	28,863	27,119

Total expenses	99,582	166,934	299,503	220,286

Loss from operations	(73,470)	(139,757)	(182,762)	(123,763)
NON-OPERATING INCOME (EXPENSES):
Interest expense	(8,341)	(4,964)	(31,875)	(18,642)
Gain on extinguishment of debt	5,163	—	4,987	—
Interest and other income	(85)	(23)	205	(4)
Gain (loss) on derivatives	(42)	(19)	3,612	(122)

Total non-operating expense	(3,305)	(5,006)	(23,071)	(18,768)

Loss before income taxes	(76,775)	(144,763)	(205,833)	(142,531)
INCOME TAX BENEFIT (PROVISION)	(134)	(2,115)	(615)	4,239

NET LOSS	(76,909)	(146,878)	(206,448)	(138,292)
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest	1,050	1,003	5,389	3,114

NET LOSS APPLICABLE TO GMX RESOURCES	(77,959)	(147,881)	(211,837)	(141,406)
Preferred stock dividends	1,836	1,164	6,720	4,633

NET LOSS APPLICABLE TO COMMON SHAREHOLDERS	$(79,795)	$(149,045)	$(218,557)	$(146,039)

LOSS PER SHARE – Basic	$(1.39)	$(5.27)	$(4.12)	$(5.18)

LOSS PER SHARE – Diluted	$(1.39)	$(5.27)	$(4.12)	$(5.18)

WEIGHTED AVERAGE COMMON SHARES – Basic	57,397,696	28,279,607	53,071,200	28,206,506

WEIGHTED AVERAGE COMMON SHARES – Diluted	57,397,696	28,279,607	53,071,200	28,206,506

GMX Resources Inc. and Subsidiaries

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows (Unaudited)

(dollars in thousands)

	Year Ended December 31,
	2011	2010	2009
CASH FLOWS DUE TO OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net loss	$(206,448)	$(138,292)	$(181,087)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by operating activities:
Depreciation, depletion, and amortization	50,270	38,061	31,006
Impairment and other writedowns	205,754	143,712	188,150
Deferred income taxes	615	(4,209)	—
Non-cash stock compensation expense	3,677	5,450	4,635
Loss (gain) on extinguishment of debt	(4,987)	(141)	4,976
Non-cash interest expense	9,378	9,330	6,036
Other	(4,918)	1,402	1,838
Decrease (increase) in:
Accounts receivable	(3,521)	(1,595)	(1,338)
Prepaid expenses and other assets	(301)	(1,730)	(457)
Increase (decrease) in:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	122	6,680	(2,852)
Revenue distributions payable	952	67	(1,417)

Net cash provided by operating activities	50,593	58,735	49,490

CASH FLOWS DUE TO INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchase, exploration and development of oil and natural gas properties	(269,567)	(172,726)	(162,076)
Proceeds from sales of oil and natural gas properties, property, equipment and assets held for sale	15,821	7,010	—
Sale of volumetric production payments	49,700	—	—
Cash settlement of hedges	21,213	—	—
Purchase of property and equipment	(2,411)	(10,284)	(19,248)

Net cash used in investing activities	(185,244)	(176,000)	(181,324)

CASH FLOWS DUE TO FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Borrowings on revolving bank credit facility	70,500	92,000	99,000
Repayments on revolving bank credit facility	(162,500)	—	(179,000)
Proceeds from issuance of long-term debt	477,141	—	86,250
Repayment of long-term debt	(230,599)	(79)	(34,669)
Proceeds from sale of common stock	105,324	—	164,069
Proceeds from sale of preferred stock	25,809	949	—
Dividends paid on Series B cumulative preferred stock	(6,720)	(4,633)	(4,625)
Fees paid related to financing activities	(24,188)	(773)	(7,085)
Contributions from non-controlling interest member	422	1,244	—
Distributions to non-controlling interest member	(16,077)	(4,640)	—
Sale of equity interest of a business	—	—	36,000
Other	—	—	732

Net cash provided by financing activities	239,112	84,068	160,672

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH	104,461	(33,197)	28,838
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF PERIOD	2,357	35,554	6,716

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF PERIOD	$106,818	$2,357	$35,554

GMX Resources Inc. and Subsidiaries

Non-GAAP Supplemental Information—Discretionary Cash Flows (1)

(dollars in thousands)

	Three Months Ended December 31,		Year Ended December 31,
	2011	2010	2011	2010
Net loss	$(76,909)	$(146,878)	$(206,448)	$(138,292)
Non-cash charges:
Depreciation, depletion, and amortization	10,188	13,357	50,270	38,061
Impairment and other write-downs	78,023	143,712	205,754	143,712
(Benefit) provision for income taxes	134	2,115	615	(4,209)
Non-cash compensation expense	770	790	3,677	5,450
Gain on extinguishment of debt	(5,163)	(141)	(4,987)	(141)
Non-cash interest expense	2,400	2,428	9,378	9,330
Other	(2,564)	(74)	(4,918)	1,402
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest	(1,050)	(1,003)	(5,389)	(3,114)
Preferred stock dividends	(1,836)	(1,164)	(6,720)	(4,633)

Non-GAAP discretionary cash flow	$3,993	$13,142	$41,232	$47,566

Net cash provided by operating activities	$2,510	$17,763	$50,593	$58,735
Adjustments:
Changes in operating assets and liabilities	4,369	(2,454)	2,748	(3,422)
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest	(1,050)	(1,003)	(5,389)	(3,114)
Preferred stock dividends	(1,836)	(1,164)	(6,720)	(4,633)

Non-GAAP discretionary cash flow	$3,993	$13,142	$41,232	$47,566

(1)	Discretionary cash flow represents cash provided by operating activities before changes in assets and liabilities less preferred dividends. Discretionary cash flow is presented because we believe it is a useful additional consideration along with net cash provided by operating activities under accounting principles generally accepted in the United States (“GAAP”). Discretionary cash flow is widely accepted as a financial indicator of a company’s ability to generate cash that is used to internally fund exploration and development activities and to service debt. This measure is widely used by investors in the valuation, comparison and investment recommendations of companies within the natural gas and oil exploration and production industry. Discretionary cash flow is not a measure of financial performance under GAAP and should not be considered as an alternative to cash flows from operating, investing or financing activities as an indicator of cash flows, or as a measure of liquidity. The manner in which we calculate discretionary cash flow may differ from that utilized by other companies.

GMX Resources Inc. and Subsidiaries

Non-GAAP Reconciliations—Adjusted EBITDA (1)

Reconciliation of GAAP “Net Income” to Non-GAAP Adjusted EBITDA	Three Months Ended December 31,		Trailing Twelve Months Ended December 31,
	2011	2010	2011	2010
(Dollars in Thousands)
Net Loss	$(76,909)	$(146,878)	$(206,448)	$(138,292)
Adjustments:
Depreciation, depletion, and amortization	10,188	13,357	50,270	38,061
Certain non-cash (income)/expense and adjustments for unrestricted subsidiaries	(2,468)	(490)	(9,235)	3,007
Distributions from unrestricted subsidiaries	761	310	3,405	1,160
Impairment and other write-downs	78,023	143,712	205,754	143,712
(Benefit) provision for income taxes	134	2,115	615	(4,239)
Interest expense	8,341	4,964	31,875	18,642
Gain on extinguishment of debt	(5,163)	(141)	(4,987)	(141)

Adjusted EBITDA	$12,907	$16,949	$71,249	$61,910

(1)	Adjusted EBITDA represents earnings before interest, taxes, depletion, depreciation & amortization and includes non-cash compensation, hedging and derivative activities and other non-cash items. Adjusted EBITDA is presented as a supplemental financial measurement in the evaluation of our business. We believe that it provides additional information regarding our ability to meet our future debt service, capital expenditures and working capital requirements. This measure is widely used by investors in the valuation, comparison and investment recommendations of companies. Adjusted EBITDA is also a financial measurement that, with certain negotiated adjustments, is used in the covenants under our Senior Secured Notes due 2017. Adjusted EBITDA is not a measure of financial performance under GAAP. Accordingly, it should not be considered as a substitute for net income, income from operations, or cash flow provided by operating activities prepared in accordance with GAAP.